exchange rates. The Board of Directors has set limits on positions by currency. Positions are monitored on a
daily basis and hedging strategies are used to ensure positions are maintained within established limits.

The tables below indicate the currencies to which the Bank had significant exposure as at 31 December 2024
on its non-trading monetary assets and liabilities and its forecast cash flows. The analysis calculated the
effect of a reasonably possible movement of the currency rate against the Armenian dram, with all other
variables held constant on the income statement (due to the fair value of currency sensitive non-trading
monetary assets and liabilities) and equity (due to the change in fair value of currency swaps and forward
foreign exchange contracts used as cash flow hedges, and equity instruments). A negative amount in the
table reflects a potential net reduction in income statement or equity, while a positive amount reflects a net
potential increase.

Currency 31 December 2024 31 December 2023

Change in
currency
rate in %

Effect on
profit

before tax
Effect on

equity

Change in
currency
rate in %

Effect on
profit

before tax
Effect on

equity

USD 10% (494,292) (494,292) 10% (362,540) (362,540)

EUR 10% (14,614) (14,614) 10% 47,628 47,628

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2024 (expressed in thousands of Armenian drams (AMD), except per share amounts)

"ARMECONOMBANK'' OPEN JOINT STOCK COMPANY
 Financial Statements
 31 December 2024 76

The Bank’s exposure to foreign currency exchange risk is as follow:

Armenian
Dram

   Freely

convertible
currencies

Non-freely
convertible
currencies Total

Assets

Cash  26,524,319 35,535,030 1,760,966 63,820,315

Amounts due from financial institutions 4,547,342 2,195,875 57,257 6,800,474

Reverse repurchase agreements 12,234,581 1,983,199 - 14,217,780

Loans and advances to customers 263,121,364 78,960,459 19,633 342,101,456

Investment securities

- Investment securities at fair value through
other comprehensive income including those
pledged 13,180,796 406,130 - 13,586,926

- Investments securities at amortised cost
including those pledged 61,494,610 1,925,720 - 63,420,330

Other financial assets 84,071 4,655 293 89,019

Total 381,187,083 121,011,068 1,838,149 504,036,300

Liabilities

Amounts due to financial institutions 110,100,801 57,976,449 21,354 168,098,604

Repurchase agreements 63,046,386 - - 63,046,386

Amounts due to customers 135,086,754 54,391,650 1,874,615 191,353,019

Debt securities issued 5,683,978 8,431,891 - 14,115,869

Subordinated debt 1,013,026 5,091,805 - 6,104,831

Lease liabilities 1,669,847 - - 1,669,847

Other financial liabilities 3,027,346 161,251 1,241 3,189,838

Total 319,628,138 126,053,046 1,897,210 447,578,394

Total effect of derivative financial
instruments - (119,575) - (119,575)

Net position at 31 December 2024 61,558,945 (5,161,553) (59,061) 56,338,331

Commitments and contingent liabilities at 31
December 2024 12,937,566 2,783,663 34,512 15,755,741

Total financial assets 321,520,635 116,870,097 3,277,028 441,667,760

Total financial liabilities 279,446,137 119,928,339 2,351,229 401,725,705

Total effect of derivative financial
instruments (12,689) 1,040,837 (1,042,006) (13,858)

Net position at 31 December 2023 42,061,809 (2,017,405) (116,207) 39,928,197

Commitments and contingent liabilitiesat 31
December 2023 10,675,945 4,349,796 41,837 15,067,578

Freely convertible currencies represent mainly US dollar amounts, but also include currencies from other
OECD countries. Non-freely convertible amounts relate to currencies of CIS countries, excluding Republic of
Armenia.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2024 (expressed in thousands of Armenian drams (AMD), except per share amounts)

"ARMECONOMBANK'' OPEN JOINT STOCK COMPANY
 Financial Statements
 31 December 2024 77

36.3 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Bank will be unable to meet its payment obligations when they fall due under